Nitro

TREXG00

vz ALIGN

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUGTION MANUAL
(EMASNAE

KX0160NPLBT

INTRODUCTION
A=

SAFETY NOTES
BEFEER

EGUIPMENMT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
S

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
kel

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTHE S

0~21 | s

ASSEMBLY SECTION

22

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SIA i S

23

SERWO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION
(SRR SR e HR

23 | 5w

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
TR

24

ELECTRIC EQUIFMENT ILLUSTRATION
TFEMREREET

26

SERVO SETTING AMD ADJUSTMENT
ERE R

25

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO ARD TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PR SR S T R

26

PITCH AMND THROTTLE SETTING
F R LBPIEE

27~28

GOVERMOR INSTRUCTION MANMUAL
EigwErane

29

2 IN1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL
S RN ERERRN

30~35

GP300 HEAD LOCK SET LUSER MAMNUAL
GPOO0IRTE TS AR iR E A IRen

36~33

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTIMNG
TR rENEE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600N V2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600N V2
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
FEMTRATSHEREARIER  BREE - EABRURZHVESK
WHSERNNRRTEER  LERTEDNTLENBEPRGLEST - £
IMIREZE  BBEUFRTREE BE-CEHRTHREE A O (25
TLBEREESFR0E - LIFRBREE -



1.INTRODUCTION #i& ALIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600N V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the
m odel, and follow all precautions and recomm endations located within the manual. Be sure toretain the manual
for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 600N V2 isanew product developed by ALIGN.

It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability
for customer support.

BEHEREDHER ATHESRESEQER T-REX 600N V2 BRE - BEFANRBXETRBEZABETHEL RS
FECERE ANBECENREEAREE - FRBGETRAELERIENSS « T-REX 600N V2 BHDHBTHRON
ER THPESKRTEBERONESNEEREEORITRESE « T-REX C00N V2 62 MR E008E -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS {255, & %

&WMNIHG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage orinjury.
=5 EAMDREERERA NMEAERTSENHERXTIRNEEE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
* B E R EESRERE - TE RS R EELEE -

@mnﬂlnnliu Do not attemptunder any circumstances.
¥ It EEQDRIENENRT - BOSREARE-

IMPORTANT NOTES & 215

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 600N V2 are not toys.
and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper

~tech products

Intended for use only by adults with experieng - C ars at a legal flying field. After the sale
ofthls product we cannot maintain any con i

to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The
gree of skill to operate, and isa consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction

i cations arenot covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
Replacement. ct our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experience p dh rmg operation or maintenance.

BRI ERE REEREEEZHR  WERRERR SENTETHRRLEE  CUEANRMENER TRIET
Eﬁﬁﬁnﬁngm FEERTFAERTGSRESR - WERERARIFEERHE FLT2E90 0 RN EEHREHAWES - BASH

T-REX 600N

2.SAFETY NOTES Z=

ALIGN l/
[AT

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to avariety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots areresponsible for theiractions and damage orinjury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

WERARE - ERAUESEREESE  ROGHBLERAS  ARBRTEIBRTRAE - EFEHNEETR - BIREE LT
AT - BEURSERTEEABSTIANOEN  BROSBLEBROZE - EMIHSRRBMENTIOBAZHIE -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION S#£sBsnE: As

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,
wind, snow or darkness.
ERMRTHRAS—EOEE HHONBEZEZEN - SHNEEOANNEE - BHBET
ShZERISEEERTERRT - LELEABFEEA -5 - BEY - 5SEER - #F

ZL  BERAENOFESHNECHMARENIRE - NHUEE  BORETDRSESER
Tl IS Ao R BT + 3B BT SR SR BT IS AL A0 1R 1 A8 o AEen [ -
ROEITH-IEEBHEXBTHRE  LERTSREARNEZE -

%ﬁﬁhﬁ’

Q™ PREVENT MOISTURE sasiiBim

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.
ERBNELEDNSHEORFFTEHAEN - MLILABYHIOBLEARIAE - BETEE
FMAWRER  BHLXBE N BENEMSUMERETRFUBMSIR AT HADEN

Q™ PROPER OPERATION #FiEH+ER
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors, This
product is for R/C model, 5o do not use for other purpose.

BTSN T - TANARNENEE - WFREHERSRDHET - LU Y
- WRERERERARE - W2ARER - LOBREE - ATHREHG

| A"F™ OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIE

on the same frequency. Frequency interference ¢an caus
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot wi
tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend yo
flight simulator.)
ERTIRMTE - BER
s ammggﬁna i

AT ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SEEmIShef

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

TEFEINHEEERNERS - D)NRIENRETNN - LEZENEEEER -

ATV KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT iapsss

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold dimate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERASLEL P EESRIR  STARATENE BB REAMAE - O - L
it 8 (7 =5 R TR H I AR A A T A




AUIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY EFERR B 2

{7-channel or more.helicopter system) Receiver(7-channa or more)
P (UL B ERR BT (CASLE)
nr_h
L
ALIGN 50 Engine 50 Muffler Pitch Gauge x 1pc or Digital Pitch Gauge x 1pe
HIGH 50318 SERIES BB« 1 o EIEER
Cpfi-—
Super Starter x 1pc Engine Fuel x1pc
BERIEE x | SIgE

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 5T

MNeedle Nose Pliers

\\‘h

Philips Screw Driver
+EmsET

Hexagon Screw Driver

TRREE T
2 Smend 2riy | Srmm #3004 1.8mm

AUGN I//

600D PRO Carbon fiber bladex1set 2 In1 Voltage Regulator combo x 1
GO0DPROGEE T8 = 148 —&—EEHCombox 1

Governor Seneor x 1
GOONTZ EERmME 1
DS610 Digital Servo x 3
DSE10@U{aRaE x 3

GP900 Head Lock Gyro Combo x1
GPS00E & T, R il BB GPY00+D5620) x 1

Canopy GOONB2

MR GOONBE
BOONTE
GOONG

600NZ GOHH
GOONE1

GOONES
GOONE4
GOHTZ




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTAiIZiEEREER ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT @R aliTRiTaIE S8 E

7r Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

“rBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

“TWhen turn off the unit, please follow the power onjoff procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter
first, and then turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

irCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and prem ature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

71 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed, Failure fo do so will result in poor flight
stahility.

7t Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and
result out of control.

*ENRITONECEEMEANHASESETFEMA  DERTFSSRANETE -
*FBERTOERETHHBRBEIATHNEEEET EAMTEOME -

*HREEEDMESTESORRENS - QN EENE - BRMEIIE 2 SHESLE -
*EBEHLUERTRENEBNES RBEECHEDSESE  SHEBNRETF : HRmHEARMNENBE SRS RERE -
FEENMEEFTESELINRSG USSR ANES BESEENES -

*ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ%?ﬂ@ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%%ﬁm-&Hﬂ%éEﬁ*%ﬁEﬁWﬁwﬂﬁi- i A B B8RRI 58 00 i B 88 G I X

To AR E -

* RITMERTERIHERAMSEEN  EEIESHETEENRWHRLE N TEE F Rl T - [F
BMI - EENHEIREASETERERT  ERERFTRBNE . - EHES BTSRRI R

*BEMBNBEHESHHRRAERE - BENERBEMEEN & FREERE 3

*EREREURBRERESERSEN - RTPOEHWMINRT L ¥ 33

A

600NE4

600NTE

ZIn1 Voltage
09510 Dighal Servox 3| 6780 5 ock 3o omo| Reg ulator Combo| GVEMOI Senser | 600D PRO Carbon Fiber Blade

60HT2 G00NT3 GOONZ |iwimcEER;  |FosriSERRN CE-SENete | SEEREH BOOD PROJUEENN
-
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
FETRY=E: ﬁﬁ HESLETLLE  LEREAZTNRE - /ﬂ
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix.
R48: Apply Anaercbics Retainer to fix.
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grﬂﬂﬂe H"E Seftfurnished 143 Glue widih: 1
, OIL: Add Grease. mwe X8 RRISR  TorgmREim
RE% %Egﬁ%ggmﬂm BE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
TAZ B eREEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL:ERMAEm When disassembling, recommend to heat the mehl jn’n‘t about 15
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character Esfﬂf“'“"’ "m “ aﬁ"am e " %
faces outside. % E? m;rﬂﬂﬁaj QEE
2 ERRYBTE0EN AT - 250 % 7




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION % AUGN I//

60HH1 | , f;mlr a little am ount of T43 thread

(O%D

BRI AR R RT A R R
Thrust bearing

&mmnu
b e Bx g 14Smm)x 2

Already assembled by Factory:
Before flying, please check if

the screws are fixed with glue.
RSN - 55— TR
FHASROED - MIEN

. Bearin
Obverse of bearing ris 9
facesinside. ey 1ammm
HaEMROUR

Socket collar screw

i i IEME HE L
‘Spindle bearing spacer Ei.,.?flxﬁm :
AZAEAE R Y ¢ 101 g 13830 A} 2 3 m: gmrrng spacer - P e
& 10x s 13860 dmm d
Metal main rotor holder
A R

Beari ‘Pl'-"z rease on thrust bearing. 1
E&[vti?vuﬂmu]zl IEREEER IR A T

© [jm iH ==

Socket collar screw

de Grip Arm

BB P S R M S 4 (= T)] (M)

. > . Smaller 1D larger ID
AR PIEHE

Thrust bearing |FHEEEE

Feathering shaft sleave
EEIES

SBx4 10531 mm

Feathering shaft
E1H
ELER 1ok L

Featherimg shaft sleave
WELWE
8% g 10 mm

Darnper
WEEE R
7.0 o 1wl Sesm

Damper rubber-red 60 b okl
BIESE &060 (47 e 1366 5mm) 1 2

Socket scrow
BT
141 D
Damper rubber-black 80 . »
B0 (T O g 1306 Socket scrow :
RIS R (7 e 136 5rom) 2 e P T e
Washer
HUT
. T #4121 mm
(AT
o LIER loge on the top
L Rt £E{ 8 4 11521 Imer) x2 B W dx e 120 minr)x2 Ll




60HH1 |

60HH1A

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing 2 metal part.

R S R A R TS R

©

Bearing
5o Ix o B3men) 12

[

M3 collar screw
W3 R e (V8. 3mm X2

Wasgher
WE e 3xg 4 B Irnmi 4

Socket button head screw
34 G 3 7 R (MG A X 2

©)

Washer
R B e 3.1 xe Sl ImarX 2

© |
]

Bearing
EH{e JxeTx3mm) x4

60HH2

(m

Socket serew
EVERFY ) EREA (MO S £ 4

M4 Set screw
PO L B M o i 2

O 1]

M3 Set screw
A3 L3 VB3

]
Linkage rod
IS8 4 1.96:1

600NZBA
o

Ball link
g x4

@ O_Iw ©

Li eball D Linkage ball CiM3x3
L m%[u. [l e mtaﬂ%iﬂkad.?:ﬂﬁ&nrt]xl

Clw

Washer

Socket button head screw . E?E:E.En'ﬂ
] i

EMERES
& 3.1% ¢ 5l Znm
Mixingarmi(LJ) Linka

ge ball CiM3x3)
YRR ™ iinage

RS Rl SR

MizingarmiL])
LERRENL

O

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight £
Ho suitable for 30 flight

Metal flvbar.seesaw hol

M4 Set screw

W L1 TR
Wxdnm

] Main blade grip
% B
el © © )
Al AE h!
Al : Positive Delta:

Increase maneuwer response speed
A2 : Zero Delta Recommendad satting
A3 1 Hagative Delta

DIsCrease MAansuwer msponse speed
A1+ EEmAEN : NGETHEEEER
A2 EMRMENOE ) EREA

AY: BEMMEN : KENTRSER

Linkage ball D{M3x3)

P 1L

Hale B iz suitable for FAC flight
A A B DT

M3 Set screw
WL pREE

L chE]
3K Flybar paﬂeﬂ’:\,
IERR '

Socket screw

B B o AR
M3zEmm

Metal flybar control arm
o B A R

 [Assemble linkage rod (B bafore
assemblin bar control set.

GO CLO

[ | METHR FRIE D, -

Tighter press side
ERHEMNE

Linkage rod(B)
- Approx. d.6mm x 2
Looser press side | - (B3 Smm = 2
BN

“Hole A s suitabis for 30 flight |

L ——




A5 i i RODS o I A ORISR T3 (AR

e

600NH12| [ 60HH4 | P

] ©lw \ ;
Being Linkage ball B{M3x3) —
870 Fxe T x3me) FRENG SN 0475877 men) x5 ‘ = - _—
o
:ﬂ‘iﬂ@e-ﬂ@i’é}?l Y
in E l: _ ATl :
ol o DxoBx23mm) x 4 Uriéa bau‘t;i_ﬁ% g "H "Eﬂ? _
| = K3 o 4,751 Torami x ) Ty "-L_‘ .".'
Saocket screw .

I B O AR R (MRS x4

Socket button head screw
% U P R &8 (W 2 x2

© |

Washer
B =)o Ixa 4. 800 Irmm) x 2

Collar
AEBFERE(eJred Bxl Smm) x 2

© [—m

Socket collar screw
0 R R AR N2 2minn] x 1

Linkage ball C&mk
HECIMEEN o 4.75x11, TErw) « 2

e -

GOOFL Main shaft
GODFL =m8
oBxg 10191 Bmm

the screws are
B E a5 bl

NIRRT RN -

Linkage ball C{M3x3)
;‘mﬂ[lﬂ%
o4, 7Ex11.76mm

Haole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
ALERNFACRT

Bl B2 AT

Metal washout base

MixingarrmL) HEWEGE

TEREY

Washer
HE
oz o4 B Jmm

Socket button head screw
EERn e

Bearing

Bk
o 2xpEx2 Imm Socket screw

B s s
M2Smm

Radius arm
Radfiuzid iy




Socket screw

"~ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
soﬂuzs ] B R , lack when fixing a metal part.
Matdl ha . d E:Em i A A O B LR A R
O - — * ) E; i
Linkage rod{A) \?
B 4 1 98 dmmx 2
O m— o b
Linkage rod{C) F
EC) o 25xT Inmx 2 ,
= T =
60HH1A | :
@ [l— MExingarm (U} ox” Irm
Socket screw 14 ;. F‘& i ALIn::g;UT;]dn:ﬂ 2
AR EM3 S mm) x 1 E!pP;Lﬁ};ﬂmmxz
alll
o
Ball link For linkage rod(C) Mixingarm (L}
mmu LI T FRAH
N x 8
A &
Linkage rod(C)
Approx. 87.6mm x 2| |7lmm
(T ET Smm 2
¥y
Effect of Ad Hol
Main Blade Gr arrni LI Mixingarmi{L)
EREEES b R TSR
L3 2
A1 : Positive
Increase WUVEr response speed
A2 : Zero Delta: Recommended setling
A2 : Nagutive Deln: Hole A is suitable for F3C fii i i
ght Haole A is suitable for F3C flight
_ Decrease maneuver response speed Hole Bis suitable for 3D flight Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
Al : [FEEHEES = DRI RE R : -2 =
AZ : THNEENT  MESE AR AFREFACRT ASUBFREF IR
Ad: BSREHERS - HEDFTREEE S ERTEART BB PR AT
(-]
Approx. 133mm E Approx, 133mm
¥jiiim M13m
F " F ]
: 0 .
£ /‘
3K Flybar paddle g 3K Flybar paddle
IEEK -] TR

Make sure both aldaa are equal in len
BRI R R ok

8




| 600NB8

-

Beari
EFR{o 1250 18xdrmng x 1

Oneway bearing
FrEE S o 1 Xea 18 Gmm ) =1

Washer

NV

‘Washer
W
& 1.5 ¢ 1 Bl Bmm

Already assembled by fact

g Pl ookt

H RS o 11,610 150 Bmm) x 1

—ERiTE R

One-way bearing shaft

| BB o Fxo 12530 Tmmd

®  pm

Flat head self tapping screw
A /A 7 98 S B R (T 3 mm) X5

Apply alittle amount of T 43 thread
, lack when fixing o metal part.
FEREEERCHR AR ERW

Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
check the concentricity of the bearing in order to have the
screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy

load at one sude and cause slip.

FRE &

o
EF -

L e b
ol 2 o 18x18mm

|600NB4A |

‘O W

M4 Set screw

RS AT 21

Bearing
B o 5% o1 3mdmm

ing
B @ 10x 5 15Smm

s

' 600NB4B |

Sockel serew
BT T (b e ) 2

© [J

M3 Mut
WIERAE = 2

© [

Clutch liner
2 I3
1 36 i
Already assembled by factory,
please note to chesk
2 - RS T TR -
Beanin
= 2]
s 5a13wmm

Already assembled by adony,
Pleasenote to check again,
EMR=EE SRR -

Starter couplin
FUR SEY v
28 o 1031 Bam

Clutch nut

RS HS REE
o1 dxbmm

n
"
w
| AT

L!ﬂg%gglhﬁg%ﬁgﬂﬂ AR A EARE NS - EEEe

Hex socket solf tapping screw
| g [OFPET s

E“ing Socket screw
=t

L I
aSag13umm  M3Bme
M3 MNut
WIEHRAR
B = ,‘

Hex mounting balt

.

Clutch/Start shalt
HEN
&7 S o 10T Smm




600NB1F

(@ am e aw © | (@ [wm

Linkage ball A(MSxd) Linkage ball B{M3x3) Washer Socket button head collar screw
HEA NI o4, ToaE60mm) % 1 BRI N3 o 4,750, FHmes) x 1 Wl o3 o 4820 Jans) £ 2 WO T B TR B ) x 4
© [ Ji []] © [
Socke! scraw Sodkut butten head soow M3 Spocialty washer Socket serow
I S T TR el Omen § ¢ 4 o5 S ) AR M 3 e} ¢ 1 M35 TR o I o Budmns) x 14 EET A T ) = 10
LY Iy

600NB1G

-

. ©[]—E;sﬂ_@n-\

Socket screw MU TR Smm] x 2 g i
PSS AR A x 2 FE P S smm ) x
Bearing Bearing Callar Socket button head eollar serew
B o 10x 0 19x5mm) x 2 BRI o g 1 TuSmm) x 1 RSB oI ed dxImm)xl  WEEEAT M BN 3Bmm) x §
L v

600NB4B
fetal main shait clamp

-
TEZEEE
[ mem ”

Socket butten head collar screw -
| ¥ BT RN 3Emm) x 4 ;r;gh;mwmmg balt o
: Metal bearing block
S EI S
Socket screw
S 3 - g : ] d otal canopy mounting bolt
; ; A i i L .
Main frames (R/LY -~ - : -
Canopy support A EZENE o ;
BER W e : » e
serew

o Ine 5% 06,507 Imm

Canopy spacer
ARELFER
qd.ﬁqﬂh?h@ 5

[ ]
Socket screw ! A
B W U sk
Middmm o
Switch Mouw S ;. : ) : "3 Specialty
ERERS %, i : e gy : = washar
W % 5 L 0 METERE 8
= o e E XIS
Lower bearing block

Mark
.
Sacket button h R iy
collar scrow = £
I O S T R A ) E.%! e 4]
5 : M 3xEmm &3x &4 Bud Imm 1 !
m;m Ewvaring 1 Linkage ball A(M3xd)
Lot H RS Ml
Sochket screw 3x o Bx2.Smm, o 4.7 SxBlEmm
EE P R ; |
31 Qe Y
M3 Sﬁm:ldly washer M3 Egu'rdl'r washer Tail contred arm
an Ll Frame mounting block e
& 3xs Bxdmm o B pEmm Pty g
A 4125 28w -
Linkage ball B(M3x3)
Socket scrow M3 Specialty washer Faties) ;\g:gg B Callar
potastiectivteaiy EETEY O &4 758 7 Fmm HRB A
a3Emm ¢ FnehImm o3 ed 4uImm
Washer
wg
o ¥x o 480 3
@ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread EXAN rcuig bl ok
g etz

10



Main frame assembly point: - Main shaft
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames M
and put three bearings through the main shaft to

check if the movements are smooth. The bottom Prass two main frames equally.
bracket must be firmly touched the level table top IL &7” T TR AR T
(glass surface); please keep the smooth movements —I )
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly sl T e
tighten the screws. This assembly can help for the [ |
power and flight performance. T
[ U ]

ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%xﬁgmm WA ERES By RERLE 1 =1
'FE% Ejﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬂf#ﬁ tﬁiﬁﬂzﬁﬁ% :
b %EE % B ERGHEEREEE” Glass sutace — Tame

an: ap'

| 600NB1F | | 600NG1 | T

BHARXEETREDAR AR

- ot - b
© [ © [[mmm © om dowplgute
ngine mount (R}
Sockel scrow Sockot scrow M3 Sot scrow '“F*m')"gjg % gﬁk:-.'r
BT RAR M dmm ] x 2 LT T TR 1 T x4 43 1 PRI by Jod 39.3x16x8 Smm
M3 Washer M3 Washer
4RG3 eBximm) x 2 | %Il e3x o Brtmm) x4
- -

Fuel line grommeel
AERER
§5.2% g Tug 1124 Bmm

Fuel line grommat

HAEEER
0524 o Teg 1124 Bmm

ank guard

CF Bottom bracket
T

mm

Fual tube
“' Axpd S2T0mm
| 600NB2 | M3 Sa mf‘!

ML
b xdmm

i Eochel screw .:-;3: cEximm |

f e T L

e . W3 2mm !
et g '.’ )
“ouoma Y o B G

M3 Washeor

: Socket screw 11T
"_.-' 1 B EE RS & 3uwgBxlmm
._a W 300 T

ipe
B k] E
pSxdadmm

Landing skid
B=
20060 25mm

Skid pipe end cap
BREERER

11




M3 Specialty washer

Eﬂﬂ“ B4A | ot Sacket buttan hoad self 1 apping serow
s Y

M3 Sg!cialt]r washer £ B IR P LA
b
Socket scrow

Tixl0mes 2
CELTE
B P T R e 2o ) 0 2

g g Bxdmm

head spring screw
B U SR R AR OM dxDem) x 2

©

Socket button head screw
o B 7 B A S5 mm ) x

© (m

Sechet button head serew
¥ EE A AEARM A Gmm ) a3

Socket button head self <
tapping screw

600NB4B. e e

(o) |

M3 Washer P
AW o Fx p@xTImm)n 4 \

M3 Specialty washer
WAMEE W ¢ Jx aBx2mm) x4

© [ [ —

Sockot screw
BT P R A 3 dmo ) x4

[IIEHHE .
Sochket button head

salf tapping screw
EEEPTRERIEST I 0nm ) x L

600NB1H |

M3 Washe
IR
odx g Bl mm

600NB1F
© [/ —

LREEE

tapping screw i 3 Sockal screw
PP T BT D £ | BERPE M o m) x4
Cluteh
Clutch f%si—l!ﬂ 2rmm
ut
i G sl
o 35xp42xl 2me | " |
2 . ; Enginefan
ME Nut{supplied with 50 engine)
500 B8 MR : B ' i | [ =
Engine fan cover (L) S

B ) AR
W31 2mm
Mhﬁ'{ilfpliﬁd with 50 enging)
2% o1aAmm
od. o i
S FEL
@.i&??l lix'l mm

Mount the engine
fan mount en the

washer,
SERMELEEIE -
Option equipment:
S0Engine
FEMEEITE F
Hex maunting balt Alter install the engine inte the model, please lassen
T the fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the
engine are at an angle of 90°(Vertical).
SEEMARERENEERSAEDERARESIRER -

BERFATNES
W31 e

Engine fan cover (R) .-
Oy -1

Option equipment:

SoEngine P e
ENELT R e

12




Recommend sanding the marked pesition as below
illustration with awaterproof abrasive paper(# 800-1000)
toavoidthe wires of electric parts to be cut.

ERETEORETE  #mIE00-1000x g E - TRIE"F
DEERELE-

Waterproof abrasive paper
Ed o -

Fan cover fixing Tip
i

Beforefixing the engine fan cover, please use a starter to rotate
the fan and move the fan cover. This is to make sure no any
interference, and then secure the fan cover with a fixing screw.
HEEESIENREAEY BECHABDEADER - TEDERH - §iE

CTEFSIMEERRTHEEREEEEN -

MT— i :-w..._:. o _mlﬁ_,N.__,H:'__;___._ —
» mﬁ%ﬂfﬁlﬁm

GETTEE LT

13




600NB1H

e O| © | O |

Linkage ball A(M3x4) Washer Washer Washer
EEAMTf od. Thll GBmm) x® WE(ebxeTud0Smmix2 W sdeeSSdImmix2 WH(edfxeTx02mm)zl “EEFNE x |

OO o mo ® O © (wm

Bearing Bearing M4 Set scrow Control shaft collar Socket button head screw
| B e g Bdmm) x4 HRielaTadmmix2  EEFATHEEMInm) 2 Y AESMeankx1  EEFEE 4 oxe6.3x14.5mm) x1 HEEPITUM R M IGmm) % 3
o CAUTION]
As'e © [ o
Please fasten the elevator
ball link and screws all the m:mz.smnjﬂ |

wuin,
[ [FEE R RS

T Elevator ball link
= #HEAYREND

Elevatar arm
AE"S
T =

AEEMG

Linkage ball A{M3x4)
B HA Mt [
s4TEBEImn_ A L Socket sorew|
o 40— BmpTEs
K Avimm
Washer
mS
w3E g5 5x0 Jnm
Bearing
E i
Washer aE% o BxImm
| fr] f
&5%s Tx0, Imm Lmkillgﬂ:_hdl AL Ty
Washer TR L NEe D
wWa & 4.7 5u8 EEmm
o852 g Tl Smm Washaor
W
Aileran lever 3835 70 Imm
EHRHET

'FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION /2 5 (8575 %
Enginestart: Unlock to refual.

y Engine Stop: Lock to stop refueling.
FEE - MEEE R SIEEE - REEEE R

@ o il o3 et
metal part.

A sl |

14



NZ6 o sl smount o T35 uread
600NZ6 A iy

- e

Linkage ball A{M2x3,5)

TREA (825 3. 50 (0 4. TExB 18mm) x 6 &E!E.UT%II

[I"mmb 3GIEGX Flybarless system uses inner holafd)
mh:::; head saf Flybar system uses outer ho le(B)

St klclilebt bl i Eovod Je e EREN]

jo B P S B T B A dmm b £ 1T BRERFREBATB)

© [

M2 Nut
HMEE 26
DSﬂﬂﬁnuiiaISnw; .......................... ;
© 1.5tall torqueis s 87n: 9. 6kg. cm(4. BY) :
L 120kgemiS.0V)
| 2.Motion spood/mmme:0.10s0c/60 (4.8V) |
il A ~ 0.0Bsec/S0 (5.0V)
| 3.Dimension/? 1:40.3x20.1 x36mm
| 4.Weight/mm:52.29
| 600NZ8 |
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
i DSE10 Serve b
O mm— o BRIl Rara v e Sl
Linkage rod{C) Serve harn
IEIRC) ¢ 2odbmm x 1 TN R A

Socket button head self tapping screw Plastic servo nut
44 B O 7 M 3 AR R i ] I Ny e
ot Socke! bulton head
solf tapping screw
N S TR
TAX 1dmm

IK CF servo
plate
JEEEEEEEs

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
EEMA (253, 50
ad 5B 18mm

) ¥06drrm x 1
48mm

| - - - —

AGmm

15



| 600NZ8 |

S =

Linkage rod(G)
WG s 2B mm x4

(sl ——
Linkage rod(Ey
!!Hfé?:hnm £ J

e 12 l 1
600NZ6 | . R S5
’ o |4 : A1 e M 51

(T b

Linkage ball A{M2x3.5)
FEWAcNIed 51{o 7518 18mm) x 3

(oo /
Socket button head seli

tapping screw Tail rudder contrel red A

S EER TR RT3 dmm ) x B Approx. 216mmx 1
P P2 O A 216 ¢

I!@Nlﬂ. a |_‘ 197mm
i NAE «F ) ral=:
CAUTION < 187 mm
¥ =2 I

3GRAGK Flybarless system uses inner helefA)
Flybkar system uses outer hole{B)

AG/IGK ME NN AR ERPIA)
BEERRESAANE)

Usa the outer hole
M ER R,

Fuel tube cap
T, OERER

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
IRWA NLx3 .50
ol TEal A Bmm

@ o il ot v

M i g amams,

16



i - 600ONT1 |
B ;
wdx g bzdmm . ;‘é‘é’;:—,’,ﬂ::ﬂmmm i C W ™y

Socket button head seff

Front drive r assemibl
ESEEW E*ﬁm o

tapping screw
# P EN R T 2ebmm) x 2

Bearing
B pdn g Budmm)x 2

Front umbrella gear
R L e
& 31 2u33 6me

Bearing .-
I 8

al2ua1 Bxdmm

Sochet button head seff
tapping screw

3 B T gty
Tdmm . o EOOMN Metal Hexagonal beolt

GOOMN e i1 Bearing
| BEE o1 2x g1 Bedmm) 2 2 y,
Bearing
BE
oAy Sadmam
Umbrella gear case(R}
1855 19452 5o
&8, . CAUTION
AT
Alrcady azsembled by Factory.
HE‘EEE.?“' xane(l) Before flying, please checkif
S o
HRRESE CRERENE -
T o Apply alittie amount of T43 thread
SOHT2. | Y A
5 eunknERERIASEL A

© [ — © || © [wm

Socket screw lumbrellagear Socket
B Bea SRR Bearing screw
BER U R (3 Flo g BF(abte 0dmmix?  EEEEEBMBEmmS

ve tail unit L -

M

Bearing
L]

& 12xs 18 x4dmm e e

Tail uglbralla gear
IEE““? :2?-?%1

i Tail umnkbrella gear g:t;!ﬁ%a%& ®
i lt_ﬂ_ R 40, 31 3. S
B olédxl8xi0m

Bearing
Wk

o Sx o 10xdmm
Metal plate (L)

=T @18

403014, 5mm

17



60HT2

r

Collar screw

[

Socket collar screw
SEFAMRERERMISm 12

e

@

Linkage ball &
EEAM2 BN o 4,758 18mm) x 1

—

Collar screw

(=
1 SR M B (5 B 3mm) x 2
-

SR MG (= B4 Fmm 1 2

_ Apply a litthe amount of T4
,- IO uon foang Amedl park
BRI RS AR R

CF Tail blade

/EHEMH

Socket collar screw @ |:|
S S SR M S % 1 ollar A
P EE A o 2x o Sxdimen] x 2

Thrust bearing © | (-
L PR R o S g 10xdimry = 2 Washer Linkage ball A %g;t;:ﬂia;gcrﬂw

# {0 I od Bl Irnr 12 RRAMD2.SH o475 1o 1 ﬁ/ MIstTrm

M3 Nut \ -
MBE MR IS
Bearl @ D Socket collar screw
ng B R A i

BF( o Bxe | 03mem) « 4 Bearing ol Emm

Bl nhoﬂﬂ.smn] X2 mﬂﬁ_‘g“ﬁ{&hﬁnﬁﬂﬂﬁm}l‘l ‘:‘Elhﬂl

a31aBel Grm

Washer @ D
1 5 o JxqBxdBmm] x 2 Collar .II!T;':?: bearing (= Out &mu‘non

Safnymes pesg Erlen g e

g W Te e 13 12 Apply grease on thrust bearing.
Wothe Washer
r

(o 100 Be0.3mm) 2 I]:l © E:- o R Sy mﬂ\ (e

Tall piteh bell erank slesve

EERREERS Slide shaft
(ol Gxod.7d.2mm) x 1

M4 Set screw
W e S s ) x 1

B8 H=(oBre 71T Emmjxl

of tal ralor shaft unsmocthly.
HRM2Bmmis iR A A T

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 onthe thread. Please do notuse R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to
avoid damages while maintenance or repairs,
HITRERR - IRE AR T4MRETRT - - ERIEARRLE
BEetamkinscRSEE - DUsEH D iR S 2 1M -

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave o
fix it, please apply a lite glue on the

Asgembling Umbre
the gear to the end
sure the gears me

EEEN IO

Washer

: g
o304 Bl 3Imm
Collar Tail pitch bell crank sleeve
' ESMEETEAS
E:ﬁ Efﬂmﬁ ‘-\_ﬁ a7 By 4,766 2mrm
Metal tail contral s
EREN TS -

Bearing

B
o dzg B2 Smm

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
SEANG 5)

Washer
L=

o 3x g 480 3nm

Socket collar screw

AP U
M3x15mm

Please tighten M2xBmm collar screw firm
tightened. Cver lighten the screw wi :

ol 2o 11:Emm

EEEBTE

Linkage ball A{M2x25)
REAME 2 E) o 4 TET 16mm

Bearing hol der

b
FEES Tail reter hol
ing | B EEREEF

Bearing

"
obzg W0x3nm

Tail rotor hub

EREE
o 1043 Bmm

60HT2A
[

Socket collar screw
B A SRR (NG o) 1 2

©

M3 Mut
WO x 2

\

e

A=

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothhy.

T P4 D A P 0 0 A T P 2= EE D RO -

18




Alread bled by facto 5
,,..’:,,’;.2::‘:;“ ;hamwaggn 2 What;- mamtﬁing mm mrgsu 'i‘,g'““ plﬁas& Whan assembling the tail boom,

b = ? Some oll on the sU &, 1o ma f ease alm at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
EGITER » ISR EHT IRT LS smooth during the assembling and keep it ghm!ﬁlﬂ:iﬁmﬂﬂ;ﬂi S1EER,
M3 Nut vertical with the torque tube fer smooth
MO EL RS retation.

A ERPAI - SN SRR - CURR TR EE P
Torquetube | g mmERNEE  MELSLIE-

Socket screw - b

TG /

baxtzmm y i Socketcollar scre

B W O B R
Tail cortrol guids ~ MR
# ' Tail beom
i (. M3 Specialty .
Sy Jeashu " 3K CF Horizontal
ﬁ?ﬁaﬁ?ﬁm stabilizer Vertical ki

IR TR stabilizer mount
FHEEE

Stabilizer mount

per

SRS L e

: Socket collar scraw _#"
“e.. EEATREERS *
Max22mm g
e i - M3 Specialty
sy, washer

W T
e3a0Cmm

Stabilizer mount (Lower) Ballllink
ETEE JLiEd:

M3 Washer .-
3w
¢ 3xg Bximm

Socket sorew
BB R

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
ickness 0.03~0.05mm
avold the meunt sipping.
BTN AR AR 00.03-0. Do)

EHNTE - ‘ E00MCarbon tail pushrod -
Bearing

8 oo Brgl dndrmxd

60HT1A | EREE
- as ' aring on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may
@ D:. mbling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the
er to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail
Socket scraw

TR 0 B A 2l : X ] R ERCASHRANBEEENMENREER  BAEEAN - ESDERBERS
y : ESE EENETHRSRETTRAEEDFIEH -
g:ﬂ Eearing il Neutral paint Torque tube mount helper

of torque tube { PVC packing tube)

ol pl4xdmm —
L4 L
I::P A BTG H&?H 4 /TE"W' ”Hg"b‘

1E |

M3 Mut
WEMEHE G = 4

1.
! Tube end
}u;nlmm i
; = . i P Torque tube bearing holder
Speay Silicone ol inside the tail boom Bearing Trim 5-Tem
B0HT4A | ErRRpEs BHAES-TaR i A

-

© [

&cﬂmuu
Socket collar screw 3=

B R R S M3 2 2
o 2 Skewed Torque tube bearing holder
will interfers with torgue tube rotation

[H = ¥ and cause unusual vibration.
b ; ERETRTEHEERSREFRTEE
M3 Specialty washer [ 6OHT2 | .. . e bk
273 3% T o F g BuZmim) = 2 ' N -.
| l. - 1 ; )

Approx. 280mm
e 200 mm

Socket screw
Socket collar screw
R AR M BB x 2 BRA G E REHMI22men) 12 | [ 4 CAUTION
-
@ |] After moving the tail contrel rod adjustment slesve to
; mr:mmdad p?s:?on, gt[ut the sleeve to carbon tail
M3 washer M3 Specialty washer Co rod with instant glue.
EERETRESTRELEE DHRryNErRaNERTR
| NEWE &3 Bxlmm) 22 ) MR W E s 3x e 8x2mny 12 1L B BT -

19



Eﬂﬂ NB‘1G High/Low throttle speed setting
PSR R

Sockel scrow AEHPNE
B MU SRR 3 2am ) % 2

| 600NB1H |

Socket butten head self Carbureter laver

tapping scrow aE - r ]
B T S BCAR AT i % 2

600NB1F

i re Mount
[ﬂ gy;ﬁm T

M3 Specialty washer
TR W O odx o Budmmbnid

High threttle speed
F’%Er @ sp

2

Linkage red(C)
Approx. 64mm 48mim 35m
¥ {RC e dmm

-

Please assemblethe Glinkage rods inside
the serve horns to aveid any interference

#| caused by the canapy.
CRREETIREYAERBENTORRmE

Low throttlo spoad
aMEE

Socket button head self tapping scrow
;i‘l%i! P TR 5 R
mm

M3 Specialty washer
'.=.1~mggf %,
pdspflmm :

'Eoclc-:t

R "
3 Qe Frame mounting balt
- - — A EE
600HT1A
MVWVITE LM *. Socket scrow I3 Specialty washer
: o NIRRT
MS'EEE_?I ily“’h“ E!aié:nrfjtﬁ ¢3?-:q.!:-=2;n-

(@ [Jmm -

o Fe ofZmm
Sochet screw
B PO PO e ] D) x 12

©  ((mm

Socket button head scraw
\_HiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂEMMmm]x1j

g - DT

| = tion head serow
E B # P e

Whaen tightening a screw to 2 plastis part, please tighten it tlirmly, but net

aver tightened, or they will sirig. Tail boom fixing screw
EE A DR AR R - BEEEREEE - AR EREE RS - EEEITER

20



© [—m ‘

Socket collar scraw
B o W R N 20 1

M3 Nut

VIRREIEE 1

60NH12

M4 St scrow
Sk Mk WMdxdmm) x 2

| 600NZ8 |

+]

Linkage rod(D}
RO RS Smm a2

(@<
Ball link
g e w4

60HH1A |

@wl

Sockel collar screw
EEPIT M S M4 2Emm) « 2

M4 MNut
SN x 2

L

© [ —m

~,

and result in danger.

When tightening themain blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not aver tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade helder

MEzONESHEAIZEREEDY AROES DN EEREE ROERDS -

Linkage red(D)
Appro BO.5mm x 2
i (D60 Srmm 1 2

G000 PRO Carbon fiber blade
G000 PRGN = 13 5

21



7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SEEHEES

M Battery of receiver
EonTn

Heook and Loop Tape({iuzzy)
2, ]

e oor: e liiop s —
ook and Loop Tape g
(hooked) =7

M 5
Receiver mount
1 i R

L

e
‘

BEC voltage regulator ass
BEC R B

ﬁ 'f‘ > o

)

Option equipment:
50 Mutfler
W SR RN EE




AUGN I//

8.SERVO AND LINKAGE ROD SETTING ILLUSTRATION RifzsstmizieRE

Tail rudder control rod A
Approx. 216mmx 1

R FEHEBNA 2 bdenx |
|,‘ 187mm .J

Linkage rod(G)
BOrmx 4
BTG M X 4

&1 mm

0

LTI
Tt

l |||I:I|||'|!‘|l||||'|:m:|'|""'!"” ,|

=

\“'\._

Cancpy clip .

/BRI N e
] ol g

Canopy nut -
MEREF A

[e0oNC1]

Socket button head self

tapping screw
Y AEASMENRR
IxEmm

| e (
Wedge under Landing skid Completely. / / Landing skid riut
ANFDERERARSE - . EEnE
i ¥ i ]




Gyra installation 1
BB

Battery of receiver

EUHED -
Sorve
=TT
a ]
@ = ALDEN mmen | |
“ n“-uul.-.l.l.l.l.lll.l.ﬂlll.llulln
| e
of= ]| = 2t
e ¥
= e
Wﬂﬂ_cﬁ - BO0OM Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
Approx. 676mm x 1
BEC voltage o SADETD 00N I 94 676mmx ]

regulater
BEC @m#
L o

" Optien n_.. uipment:

SO mMuttlar T / .
. BRSO GEDEE i ﬂﬂﬂ::iﬂ.g
! | o 3¢ G 4xs00mm

PARTS IDENTIFICATION ==
[GP900 Head lock gyro GFaco inEsEimi |

B5Tmm

B4Tmim

——| AT AT sV ]
Remote receiver 1 Remote receiver 2
ERIR L
Governor sensor
Data port TESENH
Status LED e

ARRIETR
avemor Indicator
mﬁﬂﬂa
Setup Indicator
[ mEETHn"

..
wu._.p._..._m %@c{

[E)
= GPI00 a5

| MEMS |TECHNOLOGY (e
_Ium._.w._:a!_ g

JGtransfer cable
GRER

GOVernor sensor
TERBDH

&
=
=
2
+ .._
&
=
O
T
o
o
T
1))
=
wd
=
-
Z
m
=
Qo
=
@)
T
O
or
T
O
Ll
=
W
o

24




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT (SifissiarEmms ALIGN I//

To set this ion is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
EISRGTE R ] i B 8 - 48 CRECREMRE TS {THRE -

JR Transmitter/Servo
JRGE FE BR N PR AR AR

ﬁ.HIurl:GH! - Piteh: CHE
BECE R

Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
made), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward If one swashplate
serve (o twe serves) moves dewnward, adpst reverse switch
(REWV) on the transmitter te make it meves upward. i three sorve
Blasator:CHY reve downward, adjust the trovel value (+<) of SWASH CHE on
the trensmitter to make them move upward. When the actiens
of fileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
Sﬁ'ﬂ'ﬂ.SH cH2 a'ul CH3.

£ W IR SRR R SRR
il e

1%
T

FUTABAHITEC Transmitter/Servo |
FUTABA/ HI TE CHf 228 1179 09 25 BB EF:

Pasitions of CH1 - CHE a (ehangeable, Alter assembling
a3 phote (Mote:Set the tian under CCPAM 120 degrees
made), pull throttle stick {pitehl upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) m d, adpst reverse switch
ElevaterCH2 (REWV) on thiefran=mitter to mak s upward, H three serve
: ¢ moyed o : he tra ] -} of SWASH CHE on
he tran - iy ncwne upward. When the actions
=4 fuleron and E| lex Of e coooaite, noilist travel values of
A. 1 an CH

a2 g "%&.ﬂ@fﬁéﬂﬁ
e T

L

AilerarcEH1| | Pitch: t‘.ﬂ&
BB CHi ﬁ {CHB ¢

| l?CI

" W
12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING FESESERIUREERE Al 1GIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(R hen set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head
lock mode. The gain setting is al after tra ter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.
Mote: When turn on BECpowe gase d it tou rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail
servo arm and taill Servo ight angle(s es), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the
travel of tail rotor shaf standard neutral setting.

i 28 PO o i A RE M £ 1 T rifERE rNEERREEEEUNERTRY  BEEN 0N TE - BRBEERNRELD
BECHE IT 8 ¥ - B i T LA B EOCCRE B B U000 REAEIE 1T o LAY AR R+ RE2R0 PR 4R 0 5 T 4 RS () BRE Y A B2 RS () BRI 38
ek 50 BN H i = SR TENOROE - IAREEDIBEE -

| HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [Efitiissa |

TRIL NEUTRAL SE

After setting Hes ade, corred setting posilion of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly 5 photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
ERREEEEQRESRE PFlichEHEAIRERCR - SE PitcnEHEFED the gyro to"REVERSE".

HARERSNANOREREE - PR AR SR 0 & SRR GO0 S - R AT A 0N iR

BL - RARRYRERE LD WERR REELE -

Middle tail
piteh assembly.
[EPischi fula Sicp

Taﬁ!l case set | A

—
Tail moving direction
R Trim diracticn for
tail serve horn
EREEIESE

ot

25




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

GENERAL FLIGHT —fffi {7z

Siick lbnathbWThnﬂthPﬁc
E R P 00U Pitehe10°

:‘
_..
=

Stick position at low/Throttle prﬂcml ey
DS CRPI0E/ P e

3D FLIGHT 30FfE Tzl

Stick position at mlﬂdlal’lhmlue B~ B3 Pilch 07
HEAPCLIR SEPISOR-6EE/ Ptk 0T

Stick poslh ralﬂe mwpmmtw
AR (SR CmPY 00 Pitch-105-12

1.Fitch range: Approw.t 13 degrees.
&mmu 2.1 the pitch is set too high, it may cause motor overload.
; 1. 9996 (Plich) EBITIRM 413
28| ) Sreie Hesusizan-

GEMNERAL FLIGHT
—RRGEN

Tm‘a m
5 Eﬂ?—;‘%‘ +00
4 foi 2
3 HEEE +3
2 4%
| T 02
A0R0% - = - . ama

[ IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Thri e Fitch
e 58
a 00 oty
4 i
3 i +3
2 [
] 0% =
1005 '
Fi N i
| 1 i |
1 2 3 4 ]
T heodtle Curss{Simple Asmbatc FIghiy
o PR
IDLE 2:30 FLIGHT |
Thirot e PEch
T s
! AT~ +T
CE -~ 6T Maddie
BO-558TD o
1| T A0~ 47
100 -

GORG~B3%

el ]

| i
3

Thoitie Cuned(s0
T TP

8-~




14.GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 7eziERsERRE

FeaturesIJEE3E
1.Compact design, easy use, simple setting with great " ALIGN
speed control performance. @sraus @ow
2.Speed resolution: 0. 1RPM
3.Speed stability accuracy: within 1% (Steady State) 29029

4.Not apply to 598251 - S9256 and other 760 4 s servos.
=@ GPI00 =5

%EMWWE TRENESRE - FREERE RN - MEMS TECHMOLOGY [_El

1.80
2-BiE d
L O TR

Specifications & G588/

1.0perating voltage:DC4.5V-6V 1.TrEmEE:DC 4.5V-6Y -
2.Consumption current:<20mA@4. 8V o ﬁ:ﬁ' {Ean;ﬁ p II;*I
3.Direct detection of engine rotation speed 3:E!§ﬁﬂ§!¥§§£ i

4.Speed control range: 10500~21000RPM
5.5ervo RWM output pulse width: 1~2ms,
not apply te S9251,59256,other 7604 s servos.
6.0perating temperature range:-20°C ~85C
7.0perating moisture range: 0% ~95%
B.Sensor wire length:250mm
9.Accessories: Magnet (¢ 4x1.5mm)x2pc

4.7EREEE: 10500-21000RFH =
5 .10 AR 2P WHAE D 57 T - 2ms + RBA 39251 - 3925068760 u G828 -
6. T{FEHEEME-20C-85C -
1. TIERE®ER: 0%-95% -
8.5 R A AR B i 200mm -
0.8 BEEEEE 0], Snm k2o

Instruction Z&: {768
N p-ule faces up
|q."k- \\\\
5 pole faces up
: S
Engine I'an
2%

Fig.2
[

NOTE: Magneis irmly secured. If the magnet falls from the engine fan during the flight, the govemor will

automatically; cut out the speed control function.

2. See Fig. 2, install the'sensor on the main frame, and check if any interference caused by the engine fan.

3. Before connectin
travel range 3

4, When using standard parallel channel layout or S.BUS system to connect the GP900, speed setting is done through
channel 7. Turning channel ¥ on or off will enable/disable govemor function. GP200 GOV LED will lit green when governor
is active, red when inactive.

5. When connecting the governor to the power, LED light is on. When the magnet is lapped over the sensor, the LED light will
be off. (Ifthe LED isn't off, please check the polarity of the magnet and check if the wire is well connected and check for
the distance between the sensor and the magnet.)

6. Adjustment of throttle travel: First place the throttle stick at the lowest position. Press and hold the SET button while
powering up the receiver until all 1-~5 LED lights up. Release the SET button and GOV red LED will light up, Push the
throttle stick on transmitter to the maximum top, and in a few moments LED will go off and system power cycles, indicating
the completion of setup process.

MOTE: Do not run the engine before completing the throttle limit setting, to aveid the throttle travel emror or serve
reversion.

7. When normal, the throttle curve is straight (0%/500/100%). When ldle, the throttle curve cannot be lower than 50%. When
the governor fails, it will go back to the governor OFF mode. Therefore, even though you have installed the governor, the
throttle curve of transmitter must be set as regular setting.

8. Two conditions- Governor will be enabled:

{1)Turn on the governor switch, and GOV light is green. (2)Throttle position >30%, and more.

9. When the governor turns on, the rotation speed of the engine is controlled by the ATV (%) which is the channel chosen on
the 4" step. The following chart is ATV setting and engine rotation speed for Futaba and JR transmitters. The rotation

speed of main blade is converted according to the engine ratio of original helicopter.

27



THE—EEE RS NEE LTI RERNE) . —NEMAT » BICARI S ESIEA RN SRR SmE L -
HEMEHBEEEER  EROOEBTHRE  ERBEHoHEESERDE -

LB RSO ERAERN ETERAE L - " ERSHERELE TSR -

IHBERNEN AEERMEERECRRBETEESERE -

4 GPUODEA@EERESBUSERGTN SEREOSCRERE NS CEBNNNTIRERREERET  BEENT
GPO00H) GOVIETIEMABE  FERENTCOVIETEAIE FANEXTHEZR SR ELESETHGEEE -

S EFRELREER LEMER - ERMmmAEE SN - LEDERA -

(MLEDx®RY  RETESEE IS L+ A ERESCH "R R ERREEESIEM e )

6 MMTIEMNE - SR OMEREENNTE -  RFEVSFEEENRET B TSETHAN vHENERTFNE - @RLED1-52R
ERNMSETEH KRCOVIERE BEXRDFSEEIRSNOE - BHSLEOEE N B - EaleE -
HAMFRITEER GPUTREENDD RS E - LI G 1T 18 5f 85 5 (566 28 52 0 2 18R -

T mPIgEER EnomalE R E R (0%.-50%,100%) @ idedPIdi R RERTTIER% - (EGTREF R - B0 :mPiss 8N
EEMENERET  BRAETERENHS EDFEEEEL -

S ERBNBEREHE B EERREES - COVRERIE - (2HPIUHE >20%ELL -

9 EBMTEENER - SIENEENTASIERAREREATERATV)S 9 LR ERETEE - T & AFutaball RNE 5 8AT VI F il 8
SIREEMHES  THRABENEFEER RASI AL RE -

FUTABA PCM 10242 FUTABA T14MZ JRPCM105&9X
el T-REX 600N SP T-REX GOONSP T-REX 6OONSP
e (WS e et e e s
10% 10500 1235 1235
20% 10500 1235
30% 12000 1235
40% 11200 1318
50% 12400 1458
60% ' : 43550 1712 13600 1581
70% 15800 1859 14850 1747
20% 17100 2012 16000 1882
80% 18340 2158 17200 2024
100% 21000 2470 19700 2318 18450 2171
110% 21000 2470 20860 2454 19640 2311
120% 21000 2470 21000 2470 207860 2442
130% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
140% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470
150% 21000 2470 21000 2470 21000 2470

NOTE: If the LED light is off, please check if the magnet is lapped over the sensor. Please turn the magnet position
of engine fan to let the LED light on.

BUHAREESRER  SUYERHARKIRES - WADEEERCE  METERE -

28




156.2IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL 251=E#zeEmR ALIGN l//

Features IjEIR R

1.Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the internal glow plug
ignition system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.
2. The linear regulator design results in no interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2 cell
Li-ion or a Li-Poly battery.
3.When the integrated power switch is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and ignition indicating LED's will
illumlnate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug Ignﬂlm function.
0= Eui ﬁ‘g‘%{fﬁ gﬂfﬁiﬂﬁ% uﬂ{}‘lﬁﬂéﬂﬁﬁ e ﬂﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁﬂmﬁ“?ﬂ} %LLFﬁ%&q@ﬂ%ﬁﬁkﬂ%ﬂrﬁﬂﬂmﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬂ%ﬂmgmﬁm
%, AL 1 "]
%a %E‘ PR R P NSNS R Y S B ozt s i o e
t I.
N i ; Eeﬁrﬂ_ﬂwgq:ﬁaﬁwﬂw
=l % II g%l};?g indicating light

Specifications & @ &/E &

1.Input Voltage: DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery R SO S

| - - Or li
2.Output Voltage: DC 5.8V(BEC)/1.5V(Glow Plug) = | 'm:f -
3.Max. Continuous Current: 6A ! it © ! Green light s
4. Weight: 53.5g (including wires) { : Green light 5

5.Regulator size: 80x30x13.3mm
Control board size: 35x24x10mm
m?\ms DC 7.4Y 2CELLIZR
HEEE:OC 5.8V (BECYS1.5V (Glow Plug)
A A B 6 1S
E&:53. 5o (E8E
o EERREEN0x 30X 13 . Imm
I35 %2 4% 10mm

i
ect Negative port to the
outer case of the engine.
BEN IR AR ER

F{IHHL%

Instruction & £ K08

Receiver and Servo Voltage Regulating Funclions:
1.The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a series of lights'whi
the battery is fully charged.When the voltage drops below 7/6\
green lights are no longer illuminated the battery ca
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL The b
next use,
2.1t is important to note that not all servos are desig

le-light array is illuminated then
Ilturn off. USE CAUTION: Once the

ight. When only the single red LED is lit,
o low, and must be recharged before its

olts, such as Futaba servo models 9241, 9251, 9253,
[ Please check with the manufacturing specifications

evnltage Step-Down may be purchased and is recommended

at are not designed to handle 6\ Please note that some servos

Il B 1 Y R

1. FEoH RS = AR R EERER AR 5 - AR | TREEEEACET . (R EREAEEET. 0V GHIERRE) - AT
LB AR £ T B T TR, (TSRS T B A il viREE - TR

2 - Bt Re 2300  FHEEDE SRS RERRe 05 . 0200 « IIEAREIEYSIN RS RS E R R T HRE - FTLUER SRR S R S S A0 8EE . 1V
Vi S R T I T j

Glow Plug Ignitial

1.5tart by connec 2 wire
power switch to the'on position. Depress the “START" button on the mntrol board. The green and the orange lights will
illuminate. When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a period of 15 seconds. After 15 seconds, the control board
will stop igniting the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can be repeated by simply repressing the
"START" button. The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off once the engine starts running. To ensure that the
system is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running.
In the event that the lights are still illuminated once the engine is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead dip from the
engine.

2.If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited. Please
check to see if the element of the glow plug has burmed out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the glow plug.

3.If the Glow plug is short-circuited or the lead dip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light will be
iluminated approx. 1 second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the system will autom atically
shut off the power to the output leads.

Pl Wl

| EESTEEE R o MR G T s R DO START - HesBi B RIEMIRRenRREm s - AT EESERI NG -
BIRENEARMSL - ISMEERIEE] - MMEIESE - MEE—IU START R : EREANIESRERRRE - LSS - BN - BEE
TBGS PR EARI « B SRR JRIET -

2. 5510 T OSTART 6itgy - tRI3T9 « AT NEERFFEIEL - BEE L SENRGEITEREE - 2EH TR EE A EERERE -

3R EEST R ORI (RIFEN ) MSIRNRERE - BIETSTART S - SIE (CHIRD SRR EmE - 1Eiem e ERRL -
S ] B O R T N U R T R R S B AR

NOTE: Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not tighten the
wires of regulator hard to aveid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the operation of the helicopter.

HEREARRUERI RIS REERE A REE - RESNSIMEINDNEEE - LEEA RN ERS SRR -

29




16.GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL

GPADDSHET,

PREEEERE  ALIGN l//
FEATURES =E&KEE2

enys]  Vtilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.
HEMEMS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems ) BMERKRENERE - AGEW/)  OREE - EERE0ED -

Sensor with 12 bit ultra high rasnll.l]un resulting in highly precise controls.
EERI 2 AR - E T

Su gl;:nrts Spektrum and JR satellite receivers.
EKTRUMERJRH 2 8 -

Supports Futaba 5.Bus architecture.
=7 fiFutaba S BUSIIHE -

Software u adablethr&u PC interface adapter
AW AmE ..a..l::”rfﬂl O i S W 4 2 R W

Highillﬁr!siunsﬂgr gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
dero ¢ sta .
BEEESZARLEERBRI JREEEOMERNERTEY -

Builtin speed governor function.
FIEEFE RS T IE -

l'.‘-a able to operate between 1.5V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltage servos.
e o S s o comp igh voltag

Small l'nu rint [ﬁql:t welaht, minimalists and reliable design.
- TIN i BHEPEETENATES -

RoHS certified.
TSRoHIRERE -

EJEEE B@]@@]@

GP900 HEAD LOCK GYRO SETUP INDICATORS 20004
T-REX 600/700 Standard setting  T-REX 600/ T0082:HERS

STEP 2 #W2

STEP S -!H!ﬁ STEP & @6
Digital 5 5 ;3 Gre

WEMS TECHN foay DS

Travel Limit Seting
FIERRE

Helicopler mode
fDELAY Selting

FRER 5T

aa:’ type D760 5 DS/AS NOR / REV LMIT mwﬁrrmq‘amﬂm L L

Medium/ large heli, suilably Right side up mounting:
"STATUS green | &Standard 15?05 sSumo | ADigital sero AMNormal rolation | LeftiRiohliTravel Bmil | for T-REX S00/G00/700 Instaed will GPR00 label
“STATUS “Jaup AR SR ADSE{OERE ANFIEH Ees e o Il I R {acing up

T-FEX S00/B00/700 iE i EEISGPI0D TR

Minlf Micro hell, sultable | Upside down mounting:

“STATUS red Marrow band 7600 < Servo | Analog Servo Rowerse rotation | RiablilefiiTravel Emit | for T-REX25004 50 Instaliad with GPS00 label
“STATUS §TAR PR usARE ACHIEC RS REVEE I HIETER kﬁf% facing down
e T e GPOOOTE 58 F
Saling inetruction Soe no. 1 in selting See no, 2 inoselting | See o, 4 insetling | See no. 3 in sefting Sei o, 6 In sotfing S0 no, 7in sotling
ﬂﬁlﬁmiluﬁ instructions ingtnyctions instneciions instruclions instructions instructions
SR HREE =L vy A | BERES AR L g ] L ey ] R R TR
HOTE: 1. “ i Delaull selting - 2 Wrong heli mede will affect the perlormance of gyre. Do nol lly belore the complale salling.

i 1.7 A" BB 2 EENER SNSRI - R nEEAIRIRT

30



GP900 Connectivity Method GPocoEiass

Mathod 1:Standard recelver connectivity method ST —BEEREERE

1.Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and GP200

[ wires are color coded to distinguisgh the different connection

| | Futaba . i channels. Care should be taken to ensure proper wire colorto

i ; channel connection.

2.Please connect the BEC power with GP200 "BATT "port.

3.Receiver power is achieved by connecting the GF200
“S.BUS/BIND" port to the chT or BATT port on receiver using
supplied signal wire,

4.GPI00 has built in speed govermor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

C
13
=
&
diis
E

n
Ll

=

| SEEETETER - BBEcrIrERERTENRERESTE
I ¢ B A A AT BRI -

2. WEBGPO00RY BATT I EMBECERE -

1. BB IEL R RSP0 S . BUSRIND I EEE RS
ERA T3 3 -

| 4 GPODOFREREIEE « DR EEEEMDEITH - 8F RTmEr
EtHERE-

J

Mathod 2: Futaba 5.BUS Connectivity method 758 :Futaba S BUSERE

1.Fer Futaba S.BUSreceiversc nectwires a shown in diagram.

IO S AT

If channel 3 is set as PIT and channeal 6 set as THR on transmitter,
Such as 8FG, 122, 14MZ nd ate, ﬂlaaaa raprogram the transmitter
to utilize channeld as THR and channels as -

S ETE AR RMEL AT (3 WiESPT (6 HiES TR - PRl - 121 -
T B A et (3 i e T b
5.GP900 has built in speed governor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the oplional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

5. CPONOMEEIRIINE « T ETR BTN - BEIETE RN
CRBYT -

=

" |BATT our

Method 3: JRISPEKTRUM Setellite connectivity method  J535=:R/SFEKTRUMT R TR EEE

THR RUD PIT ELE AIL 1.For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as shown in
diagram.

2.Please connect the BEC power with GP200 "BATT port

3.GP200 has built in speed govemnor function which can be utilized
by purchasing the optional speed sensor. Govermnor setting is
done through channel 7 on the receiver. ChannelS/GEAR controls
RPM of speed govemnor, channel7 fAUX2 controls rudder gyro gain.
For radios with less than 6 channels, please use the standard
recaiver connectivity method,

4.For radios with less than & channels, channel5/GEAR is used for
rudder gyro gain. Speed govermnor cannot be used. For safety
concem, two satellite receives should be used, with each antenna
parpmd'icular (90 degrees) from each other. A satellite receiver
should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by
minimum distance of S5cm.

5.5hould both satellite receivers loose connectivity during flight,
LED1 ~ LEDS will flash continuoushy as waming. A single power
cycle of the system will not clear this arror. The system needto be
power cycled the second time to reset.

6.default channelfunction mapping when using satellite receiver are:
(THR  [2)AIL [3)ELE
[RUD  (B)GOV  BIPIT  (T)GAIN

31




ATE

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes. 1. ESE BT TR - CPODETESoekLrunE AR IR 2 X -
2 Even under correct startup segquence, if transmitteris 2. EBERGPO00EY" BATT * SUdir i A BECREH -
powered off first, LED1~LEDS will also flash. Thus the J.CREMIETE RSN - IR TEREARIE - DHE TR RS
recelver should always be powered off before the trans mitter. #8 (RIGEAREEEITEERETLE « () AUNHEE ERIVEREEE - SR TEE
3.GP900 supports satellite receiver models currently available SEUTEER Mkt T, -
on the market. Should new receiver version comes out with 1. MZ2ER - ERSERENELER - MENEEAEROEEN0E
com patibility issues, firmware will be updated to resolve any Z3 - BETRCHEHMN - BEE050 0N E -
incompatibility that may arise. 5. MR RS ) 2 R iy S S « LED] ~LEDOE fati R e
. & {EIEASRE TR RATa R - LEDL~| EDSE S sana s s i - 1uE
%.fﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂiﬂd%ﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁ @ w e R AT - FTEREE -
: k y e o 6. ERMEXRERE - MEREDEER
ﬁ?@&ﬁ% gﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ%%& 2 []'J THR [2:'_&]1 [3] ELE
3.U SR R R E Y RS - SLlEEE T - WIRLD GOV tRIPIT (MGAIN

Fallsafe{Last Position Hold) = RBI(REBEES)
When helicopter lost connectivity with your radio under this setting, FERLEEALTE - ﬂlﬂﬂ!glﬂ!ﬁﬂﬂi—ﬂ ff HPIsRE AR

all channels will hold at the last command position, except throttle BE - HigsiEEs
channel which goes to a preset position. 1. SEMNEEREREAEEnH T
1.Push throttle stick to the desired fail safe position. 2z ﬁﬁﬁ EHRBECGPIOOFBINDEE « 377 M EiEZ0E &
2.Plug the binding plug into GP200"'s BIND port, and perform radic fF =
binding steps. 3. EEE B R - E

3.After successful binding, do not power off the GP900, unplug the SHiBE s - GPOODEHE A\ Ag
binding plug and allow GP900 to enter initializing process. The - mﬁmﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ'lﬂﬁ
last position hold function will be active after the GP200 initializes. 4. J !FE gﬂﬁg
4, Test Method: Power off transmitter. The throttle channel should
move to preset position, while all other channels should hold in
their last position.

Fallsafe (Pre-set Position Hold) 4R ETEERE) :

When helicopter lost connectivity with your radie under this setting, AEITHAE . FEWIEAEN

all ehannels will move to the pre-set position. )

1.Plug the binding plug inte GPR00's BIND port, and p : - 14 ER00EUBIMNDGS R « SR BIGPI00EHE
GP300. Afterthe rapid flash of satellite's LEDs, pull the binding o B S P A - ST IR EAINEE -

plug off. 214 LI BTGB E AV SN IE - WisATE R B
3 4 fier mﬁﬂﬂﬁiﬂiﬂiﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ L EEER

3. g%ﬁﬁﬂ#ﬁﬁ HEEZLLOREERNERERR

: ' b 4, SRR RBLEDE BER - GF‘QPU'?EAWHIEH ]
4.8atellite antenna’ 00 GRS - IR EERIERE -
through initiali 55 positiof SMEEE SEEEMNE HEHENERTESNE -

5. Test Method:
tothe pre-setfs

RUDDER GYRO S
Push and hold t on for 2 seconds to enter the rudder gyre setup mode.
If your transmit he following setlings, please disable it or set the value to zero.

FERAMRAL T B SET 2R E N BRIR R E -
HREMEEET T S e - R ERMMOFFZERERESS -

@ ATS @ Rudderto gyre mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

A cAon GP200 rudder gyro has the factory sefting of 1520 s and DS digital servo. Double check your servaspec and change the
2 gyro setting as needed to avoid damages to the servo.

GPI00 EREFESR R LEEEER ¢ 1520 o sHMRMRDSH A QIESHRTL - TRITMHEIRNAREERE - SEREETE S R s R -

1.1520 ;s (standard) or 760 ;; s{narrow band) servo frame rate setup.
15200 s (IAE)EET60 w s CHED EHESB R E

GP300 is compatible with both the 760 g s narmrow frame rate servos (such as Futaba 59256, 59251, BL5251), as well as the
standard 1520 ;5 frame rate servos (most others). Proper frame rate must be selected based on your servo's specifications.

To enterthe setup mode : Press and hold the SET bulton for 2 seconds until STATUS LED flashas. The 1520760 LED will light up indicating
sarvo frame rate setup mode. Push the transmitter rudder stick lek or right to select the frame rate. For example, if rudder is pushed to the left
{or right) and STATUS LED tums green, the frame rate is set to 1520 5. To setit to 760 g 5, the rudder stick naed to be pushed from the canter
tothe opposing end 2times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic ating frame rate setto 7604 5.

GP200 panel : Each setting value is labeled on the 3G flybarless control urt with either green o red |ettenng, wiich
comesponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is enterad by a single press ofthe SET button. Setup mode

will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds,

32




GPIODAEE MW EH T « SR EREERT0u sTER ( WFutaba S9256 - 59251 - BLS251) + RISMEHGPI00ET ETE0EMET! « FHi
FIMET00 o SIRIREDIRERSE - — RS20 0 s - ARERIS0NEY, -

EADEREER  HEES L SETRERND - LESTATUS LG TG BB P - BNMS207EVneRERFRERE - REE QY
TR A - FIAEEENORERISHRAFRBEER - FIDEEESR &% (M5 ) § - STAUSHETEREE - RRETEEM1520u 57
i SERERTHE0w SR ER - DAMESEOISEAESEEISINEIN « @STATUSYERERILE « = ElAT60 u s7g -
Eﬂgggﬂgﬁ‘éﬂéggéﬂﬁ// AENTHRETSTATUSYBEMENNEE - BERMSESETR—RTEAT—EEE - 2 100AFRIE a5

Green LED : 1620 ¢ 5 standard band

LED : T8l
1620 us

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
Z0RBEHRERE

There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able fo execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due fo the high performance gyro sensors used in the GP200, premium high speed digital

rudder servos are mandatory for oplimal talr& rformance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DSE50, DSE20,
D5520, D5420, Futaba 59257, S9256, 59254, 59253, or other servos with similar specifications.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds fo enter the setup mode, then press the SET buiton to select DSFAS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).
{EREEE 8 FIE N RE PR AR OO0 YERE « SRR 3 ED IR + SRGEL BN A REPRAR BIL AN R - SHERIE TN M - EIREENAE 750 Sk e R R
By R el S - T L AT O SR (DT B R - A0ALIGM DS650 - 03620 - DS520 - DS420 - Futaba S8257 - 4254 - SO0 EMAEE
ISR « DU B

BRS¢ H A SETRI2R0E AL HER TR, WA SET RRE0S, A ASH - ( DS./ASH
DUMALLAS [ STATUSE 118 )IGER 88 -

Green LED : DS digital servo : 0 ' g servo in DS mode will
Red I__ED_'. .?.3 analog s&rvo ! 2 SErvo.

DS (STATUSREE )

3. Rudder servo _dine
Move the tra tte
reverse is do

For tail pitch ag
or press and holg
linkage leng

2 rudder servo by either setting the GP900 to normal rate mode (non-heading lock),
| Nl for2 seconds. With the rudder serve centered and servo horn at 90 degrees, adjust the
lider is centered on the tail output shaft as shown in diagram.

REuOSEESTE - SFERABAERE FOBRERSTENEE -

Middle tail
piteh assembly.
RFichEgaE s
Tail case set
TR

Utilizing DS620 rudder servo as an example, the recommeanded location of linkage connaction ﬁ
isthe third hele from the centar on the servo horn, The ideal distance from linkage connection

to servo center is 13mm. q : D

LADSE2 O ft (W A 38 il - IR SR R ER RPN B FEAMRNEN B, - BERERITEARETE
|_FTEER3mRA S AME - [ il

4.Gyro NOR/REV setting NOR/REVIEMREERMNMEE
Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as follow.
Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green},or REV (STATUS LED is red).
RIEERE - RS R - B RICH R R SO R SRR SR AR - TR BT RANTEER - EFERNABEUEREARE -
BERI : R SETRINEAIMETEDT - BENOR S REVERE « LIS ENOR] STATUSRIEE | REV ( STATUSREE ) -

33



Green LED : normal direction
Red LEI:l reverse direction

select by moving the rudder stick Teff and right

dlrer:.tmn settings

5 LIMITrudder servo endpoint setting LINTEReR2SEERE
Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to select LIMIT setup mode, as
indicated by the Bghting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and
wailt 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the nudder stick nght until tail pitch shder reaches the end, then center the rudder stick
and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flazh red. This completes the keft and nght andpaint limit adjustmant of servo travel, Insufficient servo
travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will cause binding and damage rudder servo.

famSET #2800 /ISl T, « EREIE BT RSO IRENIE - SEUMTREE - BESSOREiRenitr 8 - i ErsE EE R
IR - AEEERO IR « 2N STATUS ST BRiUEPUE - RTEMTRERELE | BERREANOSEN ZETE R ITIZRES - Mg
LRCLETD - 2 STAIUS EREmiUErE - A GEeRE  TERTENSEERERRERMEE  TERE  REnEIRSRT -

Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reachas the
and then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds forthe STATUS
LEDto flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit adjustment
forthe left side.

FRTIC RS B « (MR BT RO TR - AR BRI RS
Al - FE2RMESTATUS SDE P YR T AE T ECH B TR, -

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered

g to Iarge helicopter (STATUS LED grean).

Mieatel S Wi - T E R R ﬁﬁ SERE - 3 : TRE X.Ewﬂﬁ"ﬂa.lsﬂﬁwﬁi/ MREED ( RERTSTATUS

Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters such as T-REX500/550/600/7 00

Red LED: suitable for smaller helicopter such as T-REX 250/450
._'I-QE?W{II:IFED.HEIJ nrrnm- SR 7 1

AT-REX250/M450:)

Helicopter size EEIP ction
aml -:.erv#D delay settings

(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servoe causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a hovering piroustts
comes to astop, Iftail hunting cccurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it, For best performance, DELAY value should be

kept as low a3 possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated bythe lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small ar large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick
left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be
green. The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

R BRNH I RO | —BIDE LR LAK RIS NS AR R ) - SRR SRR -

34




RS, ¢ S SET IR A T BRI R S, - LR E0ELAVIRIE » DUSE M RIR RS A R AIEE
3 : T-REX 250450 ( STATUSHETIS ) * SicpX VR M T-REXS00/550600/700 ( STATUSI$ME ) + S B0 E0ELAY S hiRe) - RIFIM SRR ES
ﬁ&ﬁ!ﬁlﬂﬁ X ﬁﬁmmﬁ%g%“DELﬂY"ﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂMEﬁﬁmﬁ * BRI R A 100% - 3618 i BT e (R T - g TSET A
AREETE S e
GreenLED for T-REX 600 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until DELAY
T-REXE0083 i LEDbegins ta flash, the dalay value is 0% at this paint.

BRSERESE"DELAY BHBEIRE - TR R 80"

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing
DELAYY i P R AT 20%

Continue te move the rudder stick until desired delay
value is needed, thenpressthe SET buttan to register
the setting. Maximum is 100% dalay, with rudder stick

Green LED for T-REX600 pushedto the end.
T-REX600] FEEEER AT - EERSL0 - BERERBOER
SR SET SRREER '

e
eyeiel J
=) GPIDD

MENES TECHHOLOGY

7.Anti Torque Compensation direction setting EfhEREERREE
To achieve consistent gyno gain on left and right, GP200 has built in anti-torque compeansation functic Sar neesd I IrmMIBGPSEEE i= mounted right side
up ar upside down .
Right side up: Installed with GPS00 label facing up, anti-torque compensation set to positive (geein
Upside dovn. Instadled with GP200 label facing down, anti-torque compensation set to neg res
HEMRS TOEE -8 GPOIMNEEIRRE I A EREECPII AL RS
IEE  ERFRCPIO0TIRE L - FHZ W AIE R STATUSHRNE) -
R | ERNGPIOIEER T - EEDEESR AR STATUSEIE) -

Setup metheod: Fress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter seldE
dl 5 setup mode LEDs, Using the ruddar stick to sedact either itive anl
negative anti-torque compensation (red STATUS LEDfor ups installation
ErEDT : S SET 2 AT EL - BHER Fle REBRSEA IS LT ¥ EELFEEERT - SCPU0EEN - BT
AFESTATUSENE) | BCPIE & - AlRERERIST

Green : Right side up mounting

Red : Upside down mounting

BE : GPO0OER - RO HEER

. 0 #E i

pEnsation sechion, as indicated by lightmg of
LD for right side up mounting, of

| Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EGTRBTAERR

For radiawith builtin gyro gain settings, gain can be adjusted direclly. For example, 50%-100% sefting on the radio translates to 0% - 100%
qain in the heading lock mode ; 50%-0% salting on tha radio translatas to 0%-100% gain in the normal (nan-heading) leck made.

Actual gain value differs amongst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This can only be done
through actual flight tests.

The recommended starting point for transmitter's gyro gtmn setting should be 70~50% for hovering, §0~70% foridle-up. Value should
be tuned under actual flight conditions by increasing to the maximum gain without tail hunting.

—BRAEIERESE BT EOETE - TEEEAGYROIDIRIREE TR BN IE - BREMSINAIFESREEE A0 - BEMS0%-100% - RIS REEH
SBERAERI0~100% « BHEES0%~ 0% « AIFPSRRARE B IE 3T NS 0-100% -

AR e/ EEE G R A E A MR EEAER - —BNE - ETEEENAS (ERWRILRISERNER) NR TREETENY - PR
EAEMR TIANS R T IEE -

SEAGERRRE LT AT - BIRSESITRIRT R 10-80% TS - (dile upETRIENEES)-TI%AS - ZRAEENRTHIMEETEE - IREEen
RESFRTENESRE - SREERRAS - WIHEER -

|&¢%WE" | Farradios (IE Futaba)using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommendad gain satting is 30% to 25%.

Farradio thet uses the S50 -100% scale(such as JR and Hitec), the recommendad gain selting is 70%to 75%.
HTES Ea0-100%0 88 - WFutaba  EERIRTEEIISNES - HEERIEAS0-100%ERE - UJUR - HITEC - IR EEEREE 10-715%5 S -

GPS00 Gyro Specifications GPocOEERRERRE

@0perating Voltage: DC 3.5~8.4V @0perating Humidity: 0%~85% SEERE: IC 3.50-4.4 SRR 0%-25%
@Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V @Size: 36.5x25.2x15.6mm el SR i
@4ngular Detection Speed: 300 degrees/sec @Welight: 11g OWERE: -20C-85C O SRS
@0perating Temperature: -20°C~65'C @RoHS compliant

35




Mode 2 llustration 8T

Bove kit Maove right
] HiE
r I-""‘-\-\.;“-
Rotalo ket Rrotate dght
e | ikl

Ay

1] “@ Eﬂ [} r % E:::.’L}.

* # e £ Forward rotate backward rotsle
| Etevator 518 | 1] ke

T
a I||] -
Turn right
et
&o G S
“Twme beft
Rudde 70 m
Flight adjustment and notice for beginners & RHTHSEEE ¥ When arriving at the f
)\ CAUTION * EIEEMITIE
# =

i3Check if the screws are firmly tightened,
Lf:ﬁ‘(.‘.her.k if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

CUERER-RHESEE?
Ei’ﬂ&jﬁﬁlﬁlﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ ¢ "
AEE" fil- i e« 4t PR & ALY

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field s and tell them what frequency you are using.
ch!ua interference can cause your model, or he risk of dang_ur

HEEDHE - WEDRMOEE - LS e B E S0 TRISH KA DIERE -

Engine start preparation 588
Separate the fuel 2 Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel

tank is full, pleas: £ : hean:ltheinlnt
TinEn e 1L A EFA - BNiE0H - BRI MSmRrEREFNERES

Connected with carhuletor
-~ L : W
Fuel tube clip B
HERRE
Connected with fuel tank ~Fuel tube clip A
R R HREEE A
| Needle valve adjusting suggestion S|& BitiE 2R
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Close Open
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and HE E3iE
turmn en the transmitter. %

Eg%@i@iﬁﬁﬁm#ﬂﬁmm » PRI SR AEPYE

»

Engine needle
. slE=EH
For a new engine, recommend closing the needle valve
completely first, and then l:- n the needle valve 1.5
turns for running-in during the first 3 flights. After the
first 3 flights, see the flight conditions to adjust the
engine to higher speed,recommend closing the needle
valveto 1.25 turns.(Please refer to the orlgmal
|n=truct|c|£§mnual OII“I ?E an %u for mora datail. )
M E i 1 1 F?

LR R
iiai_.lﬂ EE &I 1.h1 [.ﬁ 3& o
Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position If th n tem uratum are

@ engine
d check t D‘Hl isatlo ¢M.IT10|'I too high, it ? s‘l‘,riffnct Iif
R e o R - | | LA Lo e




Glow plug ignition method . 25 7570

Method 2
Az

2IM1 ator
7 N 1B ER

( 7.4V 1500mAh Li-Po ‘ Recoiver ] ke T

Battery for Regulater
hl‘:ﬁ‘_l*ﬁﬁ?.ﬂ'.' 1000mAn L =Poli

Engine start and stop 3|58 8718

1.Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the =
2.Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft into the starter coupling. Then turn the'st
3.When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding
4.Hold the main rotor head tightly, and turn off the power of glow plug or remove the powe
5.5till hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine p=t reqular running.
6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stickjfat the lowe: sition. If the

cannot stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

DRRRRIR AL
4
L

@r completely.
to start the engine.
& main rotor head tightly.

EN0E

PSR

=3
|
AHERES B RN T s
S0 U - OB eS PR S R EE g
AL - AEEET LR e - R

N e Larnae—
e

=
#

LULITS PR H A =S

E—
. . e h: t_:-#"
Main rotor adjustments SiF R REES o
s CAUTION :
A
Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
DA EERNENSE R R - SRS EERE MR 108 RB0EERE -
1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

copter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher
or lower than the other HII’; adjust the tracking imrnn-:li:lhl{.
4.Linkage rod (A): Regular pitch trim (For large variations). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch trim (For slight variations).

L
RO IR S U Al e e owen wosnsen

A When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for s;ilght trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight trim.

37




CRERSNEERRRI AR TSR SO BN RERERE R -

(]}
&mmm Color mark TH 7 M EE M
E = t%
Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is come ali

ed. After tracking adjustment, please IR
check the pitch angle is approx. an hovering.

FETRAONE S 8\E0 S5 SR ) AR AR - P SESRE S I -
EEBENIE S P ILCI 7 S 2E AR K5

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS ¥ & FiTBEEER

AT
.',':;I'l:liTlas: ;:ilr;ld.lapprmdmatﬂy 10m diagonally
‘ZIMake sure that no one or obstructions in the vicnity i he helicopter.
":“J‘I"ou must first practice hovering for flying safety. iR @Lﬁﬁﬂgﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬁ[ .
'I'Ins l:: a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping Beginner may install a training landing
& %g E%.T\Id %g‘gﬂ fixed position) gmn h: avoid d any crast msh caused
'2% + fRAE R Eiﬂihﬂﬂfﬁi}ﬁﬁ B4 ﬁ.TuT'ﬂﬂE'F?‘:T o
E=he: mﬁm%ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ {17 . %{gﬁﬁgﬁ IS B 6T ﬁﬂHﬂﬁfﬂE

'STEP 1 THROTITLE CONTROL PRACTICE igifdmstia

] 1

Big the helicopter
iction until you

direction back, forward,
move the aileron and elevator

ection to fly back to its

pler mo glﬂe;selmer the throtte stick and Iindﬂ'lehelimpter Then move your position diagonally behind
sntinue pra

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7St i{=iei

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Mu\re‘;he nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.

| B
[

JEER o
ﬁﬁgﬁﬁiﬁﬁ-ﬁ&ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁ#ﬂﬁm
I_L ]

STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on

the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
Wi

stepl-3 EMWERGET - TEith - MEE 17T 8 EE B EEHEER
17 » LUSDRRIEAER S -

Cou can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions
OEITEDIEMRREEE « (R EE R -




'STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE 2171 7 75 £ & 5
After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the hdimpl:er and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

1tod
3 W5

Then repeat the Ste

EIFESs el - EER !EEII'EHH{IF

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM /50 il

standing right in front of the helicopt
o N IS sLep] -4 - 2& ﬁi‘;ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁi&ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁ s

Slnwlyr raise the ﬂ!laltia stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the
SR A FE IR -

helicopter leans in a different direction.

A SR - BERRRRGERINEE - SERRETTREE -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim J§2E 7 EEITE

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans I:adcwud !E&ljusl: the trim up.
R EE A - Il A=l
.:. Ef' By » T
B - R

2. Adjustment of Aileron trim (2255 MR
Just before ti'm helicopter lift-off, the body

lean left/ri
When leans rig t, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans adjust the trim to right side.

T ERMIESERE - MEAETSEORE.

BRI - B -

T WA EHER R DER

Cause Way to deal
FE ¥
i ust the length ul Ilnlm rod(C—Sight trim
et e | F e g L e
PITCHE AR E H TR

Low ratation of the rotor

During Hovering

#* Pitch of main blade is high,

* Lower the pitch about 45 during hwnﬂngﬁ'he

EHE RS ERE * ENER OO [ TCHIRE, rotation should be abeut 1,800rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too low during MR Leh SRR i LA e *I'.[‘-!m 1600R 1
huwilﬁ ) * Hedghten the thrattle curve during hevering,
4 S EERG P Y ke IR R R ST ) e
High retation of the rater & Pitch of main Blade is low. *Aqu: the pitch rod {'!.'.} {Thn rotation should be
T R * EHEMEP | TCHIRE G00rpm during hovering).
*Th'mh wm is too high during *MM# L2 E!EIM mmaﬁm GO0RFPMY
w Lower the throttle ceurve during hevering.
*ﬁwfﬂl’mﬂﬁ% o [HEE e BT

The tail leans to one side during

# Failure setting of tail neutral point.

*Reset tail neutral point,

hovering, of when trim the rudder and *Jﬁtpﬂmﬂ =R * AR OPITES
return to the neutral, the tail lags and | #+ The sensitivity of the gyro is low. *lncrease the sensitivity.
; canrm stay in 2 control position. * PRI R R * IETORE
mear | SRR TEE ko
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyra is high. Decrease the sonsitivity,
at hovering or full speed. PR R =2 i
ER T P R TG R R R

#1f the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your saller.
BTl DR - (ARSI RE - MBI AT R -

39




Noteoeo




www.align.com
www.align.con

www.align.com.tw
www.align.co ”ﬁ.fw‘a l gn

Specifications & Equipment/4R #& i {5

Length/#2 5 E:1160mm

Height/# 5= :398mm

Main Blade Length/X 73§ £ : 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/E[Ei E&: 1350mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/BlEH EE: 240mm

Motor Pinion Gear/S|ZX#5: 20T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/BIE#) 5. 180T
Drive Gear Ratio/iiR{B#)LL: 8.5:1:4.5(E:M:T)
Flying Weight/£ .8 : Approx. 3.2kg

]
214mm
-

A10mm

< 1350mm » [ 1160mm

Eﬁuﬁﬁﬂﬂm’uumﬂ MADE IN TAIWAN Part 1 2012.May.: csis



